21-2164

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

VIVIAN RIVERA-ZAYAS, as the Proposed Administrator of the Estate of Ana Martinez, Deceased,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

OUR LADY OF CONSOLATION GERIATRIC CARE CENTER, OUR LADY OF CONSOLATION GERIATRIC CARE CENTER DBA Our Lady of Consolation Nursing and Rehabilitative Care Center, OUR LADY OF CONSOLATION NURSING AND REHABILITATIVE CARE CENTER,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York No. 20-cv-5153, The Honorable Nicholas M. Garaufis

BRIEF OF DRI, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE* **IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

William M. Jay Andrew Kim GOODWIN PROCTER LLP 1900 N Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20036 (202) 346-4000 wjay@goodwinlaw.com andrewkim@goodwinlaw.com

January 3, 2022

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE						
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT						
ARGUMENT						
I.	A skilled nursing facility that follows federal agency mandates to combat COVID-19 is "acting under" federal authority and thus may remove a civil action concerning its COVID-19 response to federal court					
	A.	Skilled nursing facilities have had a "special relationship" with the federal government and fill a need that the government would otherwise have to provide				
	В.	Skilled nursing facilities "acted under" CMS by implementing COVID-19 related measures at the outset of the pandemic26				
	C.	Because COVID-19 infection-control protocols were dictated by CMS, claims regarding nursing homes' standard of care in infection prevention are related to acts "under" federal officers				
11.	The PREP Act completely preempts Plaintiff's claims because it demonstrates Congress's intent that it be interpreted in a centralized, consistent way by federal courts alone					
	A.	The PREP Act gives the Secretary of HHS the authority to immunize those responding to public health emergencies (including pandemics) from federal and state-law claims, thereby completely preempting those claims				
	В.	In response to the COVID-19 pandemic, HHS declares that COVID tests are a "covered countermeasure," with an understanding that the declaration will have preemptive effect				
111.	The District Court's ruling misapplies complete-preemption doctrine and incorrectly authorizes a patchwork of state-court decisions on immunity1					
	A.	Complete preemption means that the only viable causes of action are federal—even if not every plaintiff will have a viable federal cause of action				
	В.	Exclusive federal jurisdiction is critical for fulfilling Congress's intent in enacting the PREP Act				
	С.	Administrative compensation does not defeat complete preemption. 19				
CONCLUSION						

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)
Anderson v. H&R Block, Inc., 287 F.3d 1038 (11th Cir. 2002)14
Beneficial Nat'l Bank v. Anderson, 539 U.S. 1 (2003)passim
<i>Briarpatch Ltd., L.P. v. Phoenix Pictures,</i> 373 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2004)11, 12, 15
In re Commonwealth's Motion to Appoint Counsel Against or Directed to Defender Ass'n of Philadelphia, 790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015)20, 30
Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg., 545 U.S. 308 (2005)
Hussmann v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 169 F.3d 1151 (8th Cir. 1999)17
<i>Jacks v. Meridian Resource Co.</i> , 701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012)25, 26
<i>Madden v. Midland Funding, LLC,</i> 786 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2016)13
Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor, 481 U.S. 58 (1987)
<i>Mills v. Hartford Health Care Corp.</i> , No. HHDCV206134761S, 2021 WL 4895676 (Conn. Super. Ct. Sept. 27, 2021)
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)

Case 21-2164, Document 63, 01/03/2022, 3236737, Page5 of 42

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	14
<i>Roark v. Humana, Inc.,</i> 307 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Treiber & Straub, Inc. v. UPS Inc.,</i> 474 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 2007)	17
Watson v. Philip Morris Cos., 551 U.S. 142 (2007)	20, 21
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969)	
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1)	passim
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(1)	15
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d	2, 5
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(1)	5, 6, 14
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(b)(1)	6
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(c)(1)(A)	7
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(d)(1)	5, 7, 11, 14
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(1)	7, 15
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(5)	7, 15
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(10)	7, 16
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(1)(A)	6
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(1)(D)	6
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(2)(B)(iii)	6
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(2)(B)(iv)	6

Case 21-2164, Document 63, 01/03/2022, 3236737, Page6 of 42

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(6)
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(7)
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e(b)(1)7
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e(b)(3)7
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(b)(8)16
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e(d)(1)7
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(d)(3)(A)24
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(h)24
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(h)(2)
Removal Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-51, § 2(b)(1)(A), 125 Stat. 545
REGULATIONS
42 C.F.R. pt. 1107
Declaration Under the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19, 85 Fed. Reg. 15,198 (Mar. 17, 2020)
Fourth Amendment to the Declaration Under the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19 and Republication of the Declaration, 85 Fed. Reg. 79,190 (Dec. 3, 2020)
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY
151 Cong. Rec. 30,409 (2005)
H.R. Rep. No. 81-1300 (1949)23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CMS, COVID-19 Focused Survey for Nursing Homes (Mar. 20, 2020),
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/qso-20-20-allpdf.pdf29
CMS, Trump Administration Has Issued More Than \$15 Million in Fines to Nursing Homes During COVID-19 Pandemic (Aug. 14, 2020), https://www.cms.gov/newsroom/press- releases/trump-administration-has-issued-more-15-million-fines- nursing-homes-during-covid-19-pandemic
Cong. Research Serv., Nursing Homes and the Congress: A Brief History of Developments and Issues, No. 72-224 (1972)22
Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>People Who Live in a Nursing</i> <i>Home or Long-Term Care Facility</i> (Sept. 11, 2020), https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/need-extra- precautions/people-in-nursing-homes.html
Ctrs. for Disease Control, <i>Life Expectancy at Birth</i> , https://www.cdc.gov//data/hus/2010/022.pdf22
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>CMS Prepares Nation's</i> <i>Healthcare Facilities for Coronavirus Threat</i> (Feb. 6, 2020), https://www.cms.gov/newsroom/press-releases/cms-prepares- nations-healthcare-facilities-coronavirus-threat
HHS, Determination That a Public Health Emergency Exists (Jan. 31, 2020), https://www.phe.gov/emergency/news/healthactions/phe/Pages/20 19-nCoV.aspx
